
Memorandum 20-059 
TO: HOMER CITY COUNCIL 

THROUGH: MARVIN YODER, INTERIM CITY MANGER 

FROM: BRYAN HAWKINS, PORT DIRECTOR/HARBORMASTER 

DATE: MAY 7, 2020 

SUBJECT: ASSIGNMENT OF ICICLE SEAFOODS LEASE TO OCEAN BEAUTY ICICLE, LLC. 

In April of 2020 Icicle Seafoods and Ocean Beauty Seafoods contacted the City, as required per Icicle Seafood’s 
lease, to advise of the pending merger of the two companies into Ocean Beauty Icicle, LLC (OBI). This merger would 
require a lease assignment from Icicle Seafoods to OBI through resolution since there is a change in ownership of 
more than 25% (per Icicle’s Lease Section 8.02 and HCC 18.08.160). Icicle has operated in the City in some capacity 
since the construction of Homer’s Harbor in the 1970’s.   

Items of Note: 

• The lease was updated to the new template in 2016 bringing the language and terms up to current
policies fairly recently.

• They are asking for no extension of term nor are they requesting a change in use of purpose or any
other conditions of the current lease.

• Current Terms of the lease:
- term ends December 31, 2036 with two(2) five year extensions possible
- base rent = $69,876.96 per annum
- square footage /lots- Lot 41 = 64,905 square feet & Lot 42 =64,066 square feet ; total = 128,971

square feet
- purpose- Seafood processing plant, and operations related directly thereto (no new

improvements scheduled or planned to existing structures per lease)
• New ownership of the merged Ocean Beauty Icicle LLC is listed at 50% Icicle Seafoods, 50% Ocean

Beauty Seafoods

One of the conditions of the lease assignment is receiving financial capability or backing of the 
applicant including items such as credit history and assets that will support the business. The City has 
on hand sufficient financial information provided by Icicle however OBI, LLC has not provided its own 
financial portfolio. The merger between Icicle and Ocean Beauty is set to complete at the end of May 
2020. To meet the financial capability requirement of the assignment, an explanation for how the 
assets of each party will be incorporated into the LLC and an agreement to provide sufficient financial 



Page 2 of 2 
Memo Re: Re-assignment of Icicle Seafoods Lease 

information to satisfy the requirements of Homer City Code Chapter 18.08 and our City lease 
application will be submitted to the City Manager after the merger is complete (please see attached 
letter for detail). Council’s approval of the lease assignment will be contingent upon OBI, LLC 
providing their financial information when available to the City Manager for review before completion 
of the lease transfer documents. Per HCC 18.08.070 (g), the City Manager may rescind the notice to 
award at any time prior to the execution of a lease if the proposer can no longer meet the terms of the 
proposal. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Port and Harbor staff recommend assigning Icicle Seafood’s current 20-year lease with two five year 
options for Lot 41 &42 to OBI, LLC and authorizing the City Manager to move forward with executing 
the appropriate documents with the condition that execution of documents will be contingent on, and 
not occur until, OBI provides to the City Manager financial documentation for the newly merged LLC 
that complies/satisfies HCC 18.08.060 and Homer’s Lease Application Section 8 Financials. 

Fiscal Notes:  

Current Icicle Seafoods Annual base Rent:  $69,876.96, Rates are adjusted annual per the Consumer 
Price Index and 5 year appraisals 

Attachments: Letter to City Manager Regarding Merger 
Ocean Beauty Icicle Submitted Lease Application 
Assignment and Assumption of Lease Document between Icicle and Ocean Beauty-   
Draft 
Icicle Seafood Inc.’s Lease  



ICICLE SEAFOODS, INC 
4019 – 21st Avenue West ● Seattle, WA  98199 

P.O. Box 79003 ● Seattle, WA  98119 ● Tel:  206-281-0988 ● Fax: 206-281-0329 
4838-8210-1435v.2 0022769-000026

May 6, 2020 

VIA EMAIL

Mr. Marvin Yoder 
Acting City Manager 
Homer City Hall 
491 Pioneer Avenue 
Homer, AK  99603 
ehollis@ci.homer.ak.us 

Re:  Assignment of Tenant’s Interest in Lease of Lots 41 & 42, Homer Spit Sub. Amended 

Dear Mr. Yoder, 

Attached please find our application to assign the Ground Lease and Security Agreement, dated 
January 24, 2017, as amended, by and between the City of Homer, Alaska and Icicle Seafoods, 
Inc. (the “Lease”) for the real property legally described on page 3 of this letter.  We seek to assign 
the Lease to OBI Seafoods, LLC. 

Icicle Seafoods, Inc. and Ocean Beauty Seafoods LLC are contributing their respective wild 
salmon processing businesses into a new Alaska limited liability company, OBI Seafoods, LLC 
(“OBI”).  We anticipate the transaction will close in mid-to-late May.  OBI will be 50% owned by 
each party.  Both parties have liens on much of their real property and infrastructure to secure 
existing loans, so those items will be leased to OBI until that third-party debt is paid off and the 
encumbrances are removed, at which point they will be contributed to OBI.  Both parties will, 
however, contribute their working capital assets to OBI now.  These working capital assets will 
serve as collateral for a new, syndicated financing facility that will be available at the closing to 
pay OBI’s obligations.  Financial information sufficient to satisfy the requirements of Homer Code 
of Ordinances, Chapter 18.08, will be submitted to the City Manager after closing.  

OBI’s operating agreement will also be signed at closing.  Accordingly, OBI is asking the Homer 
City Council to approve this assignment to be effective on OBI’s provision to the City Manager 
of the OBI operating agreement, OBI financial statements, and proof of insurance.  The form of 
assignment is enclosed. 



City of Homer (Lease of Lots 41 & 42 Homer Spit Sub Amended) 
May 6, 2020 
Page 2 of 3 

2 
4838-8210-1435v.2 0022769-000026

We look forward to working with you to answer any questions you may have. 

Sincerely, 

ICICLE SEAFOODS, INC. 

Ken “Duff” Hoyt 
Manager, Cook Inlet Buying Station 

Enclosures:  Legal Description 
Application for Assignment 
Form of Assignment 

cc: Tony Ross, Chief Financial Officer OBI Seafoods, LLC (via email) 



City of Homer (Lease of Lots 41 & 42 Homer Spit Sub Amended) 
May 6, 2020 
Page 3 of 3 

3 
4838-8210-1435v.2 0022769-000026

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

Lot 41, T 7S R 13W SEC 1 Seward Meridian HM 0890034 HOMER SPIT SUB AMENDED ADL 
18009, as depicted on the document described as Homer Spit Amended, a Resubdivision, 
recorded as Plat 89-34, in the Homer Recording District, on September 21, 1989, also known as 
Kenai Peninsula Borough Tax Parcel No. 181-034-19; 

Lot 42, T 7S R 13W SEC 1 Seward Meridian HM 0890034 HOMER SPIT AMENDED ADL 
18009 LOT 42 (ADL 18009), as depicted on the document described as Homer Spit Amended, a 
Resubdivision, recorded as Plat 89-34, in the Homer Recording District, on September 
21, 1989, also known as Kenai Peninsula Borough tax Parcel No. 181-034-18. 



Lease Application/Assignment Form 

Directions:

1.

2. -applicable. 

3. Please include all applicable fees in the form of a check, made payable to the City of Homer. 

Applicant Name: 

Business Name: 

Social Security Number: 

Email Address: 

Mailing Address 

City, State, ZIP code: 

Business Telephone No. 

Name:

Mailing Address: 

City, State, ZIP code: 

Business Telephone No. 

Property Location:

Legal Description: 

Type of Business to be 

placed on property: 

Duration of Lease 

requested: 

Options to re-new: 

OBI Seafoods, LLC

P.O. Box 70739

Seattle, WA 98127

206-285-6800

OBI Seafoods, LLC, proposed Assignee of Ground Lease and Security Agreement between City
of Homer and Icicle Seafoods, Inc., dated January 24, 2017, as amended by the First Amendment
to Lease Agreement, dated March 1, 2018 ("Existing Lease").

EIN: 84-1944330

P.O. Box 79003

Seattle, WA 98119

206-282-0988

842 Fish Dock Road, Homer, Alaska (Homer Spit)

See Exhibit A attached hereto

Same business and uses as authorized under Existing Lease.  

Termination effective November 31, 2036, per Existing Lease

2 (two) additional, consecutive 5 (five) year periods, per Existing Lease

Tony Ross, Chief Financial Officer  Duff Hoyt, Manager, Cook Inlet Buying Station
tony.ross@OceanBeauty.com DuffH@icicleseafoods.com

Icicle Seafoods, Inc., current existing tenant and proposed Assignor of Existing Lease
Duff Hoyt, Manager, Cook Inlet Buying Station, DuffH@icicleseafoods.com



Page 2 of 5 

The following materials must be submi�ed when applying for a lease of 

City of Homer real property 

1. Plot Plan A drawing of the proposed leased property showing: 

  Size of lot - dimensions and total square footage (to scale) 

  Placement and size of buildings, storage units, miscellaneous structures 

planned (to scale). 

  Water and sewer lines – loca�on of sep�c tanks, if needed. 

  Parking spaces – numbered on the drawing with a total number indicated 

2. Development Plan 
 List the �me schedule from project ini�a�on to project comple�on, 

including major project milestones. 

Dates                           Tasks 

______________         ___________________________________________ 

______________         ___________________________________________ 

______________         ___________________________________________ 

______________         ___________________________________________ 

______________         ___________________________________________ 

For each building, indicate: 

Building Use                                      Dimensions and square footage

_____________________________  _________________________________ 

_____________________________  _________________________________ 

_____________________________  _________________________________

3. Insurance 
 A�ach a statement of proof of insurability of lessee for a minimum 

liability insurance for combined single limits of $1,000,000 showing the City of 

Homer as co-insured.  Addi�onal insurance limits may be required due to the 

nature of the business, lease or exposure.  Environmental insurance may be 

required.  If subleases are involved, include appropriate cer�ficates of 

insurance.

4. Subleases 
 Please indicate and provide a detailed explana�on of any plans that you 

may have for subleasing the property.  The City of Homer will generally 

require payment of 10% of proceeds paid Lessee by subtenants. 

5. Health Requirements 
 A�ach a statement documen�ng that the plans for the proposed waste 

disposal system, and for any other necessary health requirements, have been 

submi�ed to the State Department of Environmental Conserva�on for 

approval.  Gran�ng of this lease shall be con�ngent upon the lessee obtaining 

all necessary approvals from the State DEC. 

N/A

N/A

See Exhibit B attached hereto
X

N/A

Proof of insurance is 
forthcoming.



Page 3 of 5 

6. Agency Approval   Attach statement(s) of proof that your plans have been inspected and 

approved by any agency which may have jurisdiction of the project; i.e. Fire 

Marshall, Army Corps of Engineers, EPA, etc.  The granting of this lease shall 

be contingent upon lessee obtaining approval, necessary permits, and/or 

inspection statements from all appropriate State and/or Federal agencies.  

7. Fees All applicable fees must be submitted prior to the public meeting preparation. 

Application fee - $30.00. Please make check payable to the City of 

Homer.

Lease fee - $300.00. Please make check payable to the City of Homer.

8. Financial Data 

  Sole or individual proprietorship.  

  Partnership. 

  Corporation.  

  Other  Please explain: _________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________ 

Financial Statement Please attach a financial statement showing the 

ability of the lessee to meet the required financial obligations.

Surety Information Has any surety or bonding company ever been 

required to perform upon your default or the default of any of the principals 

in you organization holding more than a 10% interest 

  No        Yes.  If yes, please attach a statement naming the surety 

or bonding company, date and amount of bond, and the circumstances 

surrounding the default or performance. 

Bankruptcy information - Have you or any of the principals of your 

organization holding more than a 10% interest ever been declared bankrupt 

or are presently a debtor in a bankruptcy action? 

  No Yes.  If yes, please attach a statement indicating state, 

date, Court having jurisdiction, case number and to amount of assets and 

debt.  

Pending Litigation Are you or any of the principals of your organization 

holding more than a 10% interest presently a party to any pending litigation? 

   No           Yes.  If yes, please attach detailed information as to 

each claim, cause of action, lien, judgment including dates and case numbers. 

X Limited liability company

X

N/A

X

X

X

X

X

See Supplement to Section 8 
attached hereto.





Page 5 of 5 

11. Applicant References Please list four persons or firms with whom the Applicant or its owners have 

conducted business transactions with during the past three years.  Two 

references named shall have knowledge of your financial management 

history, of which at least one must be your principal financial institution.  Two 

of the references must have knowledge of your business expertise. 
___________________________________________________________ 

Name: _________________________________________________________ 

Firm:  _________________________________________________________ 

Title:  _________________________________________________________ 

Address:  ______________________________________________________ 

Telephone:  ____________________________________________________ 

Nature of business association with Applicant: _______________________ 

_______________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________ 

Name: _________________________________________________________ 

Firm:  _________________________________________________________ 

Title:  _________________________________________________________ 

Address:  ______________________________________________________ 

Telephone:  ____________________________________________________ 

Nature of business association with Applicant: _______________________ 

_______________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________ 

Name: _________________________________________________________ 

Firm:  _________________________________________________________ 

Title:  _________________________________________________________ 

Address:  ______________________________________________________ 

Telephone:  ____________________________________________________ 

Nature of business association with Applicant: _______________________ 

_______________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________ 

Name: _________________________________________________________ 

Firm:  _________________________________________________________ 

Title:  _________________________________________________________ 

Address:  ______________________________________________________ 

Telephone:  ____________________________________________________ 

Nature of business association with Applicant: _______________________ 

_______________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________ 

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature:                                                                                       Date: 

_____________________________________________           _____________________________ 
Duff Hoyt, Manager, Cook Inlet Buying Station
Icicle Seafoods, Inc. 

Totem Ocean Trailer Express

1100 Olive Way, Seattle, WA 98124

206-628-4343

Seattle Marine Supply

2121 W. Commodore Way, Seattle, WA 98119

Frontier Packaging Inc. 

1201 Andover Park East, Tukwila, WA 98188

206-285-5010

206-575-7772

Delta Western

2700 W. Commodore Way #301, Seattle, WA 98199

206-270-9609

Vendor

Vendor

Vendor

Vendor 

May 6, 2020



Alaska Entity #10106482

Certificate of Organization

The undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and Economic 

Development of the State of Alaska, hereby certifies that a duly signed and verified 

filing pursuant to the provisions of Alaska Statutes has been received in this office and 

has been found to conform to law.

ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and 

Economic Development, and by virtue of the authority vested in me by law, hereby 

issues this certificate to

OBI Seafoods, LLC

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute the certificate 

and affix the Great Seal of the State of Alaska 

effective .

Julie Anderson

Commissioner



COR
THE STATE

of

ALASKA
Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing

PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

(907) 465-2550 • Email: corporations@alaska.gov

Website: Corporations.Alaska.gov

FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

Articles of Organization
Domestic Limited Liability Company

Web-5/21/2019 4:07:53 PM

1 - Entity Name

OBI Seafoods, LLC

2 - Purpose

Producing and selling fresh and frozen seafood.

3 - NAICS Code

311712 - FRESH AND FROZEN SEAFOOD PROCESSING

4 - Registered Agent

C T Corporation System

9360 Glacier Highway, Suite 202, Juneau, AK 99801

9360 Glacier Highway, Suite 202, Juneau, AK 99801

5 - Entity Addresses

P.O. Box 79003, Seattle, WA 98119

4019 21st Avenue W, Seattle, WA 98199

6 - Management

The limited liability company is managed by a manager.

Page 1 of 2

AK Entity #: 10106482
Date Filed: 05/21/2019

State of Alaska, DCCED



7 - Officials

% Owned TitlesAddressName

Vanessa Norman Organizer

Name of person completing this online application

This form is for use by the named entity only. Only persons who are authorized by the above 

Official(s) of the named entity may make changes to it. If you proceed to make changes to this form 

or any information on it, you will be certifying under penalty of perjury that you are authorized to 

make those changes, and that everything on the form is true and correct. In addition, persons who 

file documents with the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects 

are guilty of a class A misdemeanor. Continuation means you have read this and understand it.

 Vanessa Norman

Page 2 of 2



Assignment and Assumption of Lease (City of Homer – Lots 41 & 42, Homer Spit) – 1 
4819-3214-4059v.1 0022769-000026 

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE 
Homer, Alaska 

(City of Homer – Lots 41 & 42, Homer Spit Sub. Amended ADL 18009) 

This Assignment and Assumption of Lease (“Assignment”) is made and entered into as of 
the Contribution Date (as such term is defined in the Contribution Agreement defined below), and 
is by and between Icicle Seafoods, Inc., an Alaska corporation (hereinafter “Icicle”) and OBI 
Seafoods, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company (hereinafter “Assignee”) and consented to by 
the City of Homer (hereinafter “Lessor”).  

RECITALS 

A. Icicle and Ocean Beauty Seafoods LLC, an Alaska limited liability company 
(hereinafter “OBS”) formed Assignee on May 21, 2019 and have executed an Operating 
Agreement for Assignee (the “Operating Agreement”). 

B. Icicle and OBS are the sole members of OBS, and each of Icicle and OBS own fifty 
percent (50%) of the issued and outstanding membership interests of Assignee. 

C. Icicle, OBS and Assignee are parties to that certain Contribution Agreement dated 
as of substantially even date (the “Contribution Agreement”) pursuant to which Icicle and OBS 
are, inter alia,  contributing certain assets to Assignee and leasing to Assignee certain real property 
owned by Icicle, OBS or a subsidiary of Icicle. 

D. The Contribution Agreement also requires Icicle to assign and/or sublease its 
interest under various leases and agreements to Assignee, and Section 18.08.140.e. of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Homer, Alaska (the “Homer Code”) prohibits the sublease of 
substantially all of a leasehold interest. 

E. Icicle and Lessor are parties to that certain Ground Lease and Security Agreement 
dated January 24, 2017 as amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease Agreement effective 
as of March 1, 2018 (collectively, the “Lease”), copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A, 
the term of which expires on December 31, 2036 unless extended as set forth in Section 3.02 of 
the Lease. 

F. Section 8.01 of the Lease (and Section 18.08.160.a. of the Homer Code) requires 
Lessor to provide its prior written consent to any assignment of the Lease and further provides that 
Icicle shall continue to remain liable and responsible for the due performance of all of the terms, 
covenants and conditions of the Lease notwithstanding such assignment. 

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION 

For and in consideration of the consummation of the transactions specified in the 
Contribution Agreement and in order to consummate such transactions as required by the 
Contribution Agreement, Icicle and Assignee enter into and execute this Assignment. 



Assignment and Assumption of Lease (City of Homer, Lots 41 & 42 Homer Spit) - 2
4819-3214-4059v.1 0022769-000026 

1. Icicle hereby transfers, grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all of Icicle’s right, 
title and interest in, to and under the Lease.   

2. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Lease and shall be entitled to all of 
the rights and benefits accruing to the tenant thereunder arising, and hereby fully and forever 
assumes and agrees to perform any and all of Icicle’s obligations, duties, undertakings and 
liabilities of any kind whatsoever arising under the Lease on or after the Contribution Date, as fully 
and completely as if Assignee was the originally named tenant thereunder.   

3. Pursuant to the provisions of the Lease, Icicle shall remain liable and responsible 
to the Lessor under the Lease at all times; provided that nothing in the foregoing statement 
prohibits Icicle from taking action against Assignee to recover any damages incurred by Icicle 
after the Contribution Agreement arising from or in any way related to Assignee’s nonperformance 
under the Lease. 

4. A copy of the Lessor’s consent to this assignment is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

5. This Assignment may be terminated by the mutual agreement of the parties at any 
time provided such termination is accomplished in compliance with the applicable requirements 
of the Homer Code in effect at such time.  In addition, this Assignment maybe be terminated at 
any time by Icicle upon the occurrence of any of the following events: (a) Lessor declares Assignee 
or Icicle to be in default under the Lease, (b) Assignee fails to make any payment due under the 
Lease to the party entitled to receive such payment under the terms hereof, (c) the expiration or 
sooner termination of the Lease without the renewal thereof by Icicle and the Lessor, (d) the 
dissolution of Assignee, (e)  the transfer of Icicle’s interest in Assignee, or (f) the occurrence of an 
event described in the Contribution Agreement or Operating Agreement as one that results in the 
termination of this or any other real property lease, assignment or sublease between Icicle and 
Assignee.  Upon the termination of this Assignment for reasons other than (c), above, Icicle shall, 
upon receipt of the City of Homer’s approval of the re-assignment as required under the Homer 
Code, be obligated to perform all duties and obligations, and shall have all the rights as the tenant, 
under the Lease.   

6. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the respective 
legal representatives, successors, and assigns of the parties hereto. Capitalized terms not defined 
herein shall have the means set forth in the Contribution Agreement. 

[signatures on following page] 



Assignment and Assumption of Lease (City of Homer, Lots 41 & 42 Homer Spit) - 3
4819-3214-4059v.1 0022769-000026 

ICICLE SEAFOODS, INC.  OBI SEAFOODS, LLC 

By:__________________________  By:_________________________ 
Name:________________________  Name:_______________________ 
Title:_________________________  Title:________________________ 
Date:_________________________  Date:________________________ 



Assignment and Assumption of Lease (City of Homer, Lots 41 & 42 Homer Spit) - 4
4819-3214-4059v.1 0022769-000026 

EXHIBIT A 
Copy of Lease & Amendment 

[see following] 



Assignment and Assumption of Lease (City of Homer, Lots 41 & 42 Homer Spit) - 5
4819-3214-4059v.1 0022769-000026 

EXHIBIT B 
Lessor’s Consent 

[see following] 














































































